
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2790

TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 12, 2024


STATUS OF AMRUT IN RAJASTHAN

NO. 2790.          SHRI DAMODAR AGRAWAL:

Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the present status of the implementation of Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) in Rajasthan including Bhilwara district;

(b) the total State Annual Action Plan approved, completed and under progress in various districts of Rajasthan, particularly in Bhilwara district under AMRUT;

(c) the status of various water and sewer connection projects completed under AMRUT in Rajasthan during the last three years and the current year, district-wise;

(d) the status of sewerage and septage management projects completed under AMRUT in Rajasthan during the last three years and the current year, district-wise; and

(e) the details of the funds sanctioned, released and utilised under AMRUT during the last three years and the current year in Rajasthan, district-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
 MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a) & (b): Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) was launched on 25th June 2015. State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) of the State of Rajasthan for the projects worth ₹3,223.94 crore were approved including Central share of ₹1,541.95 crore.

As reported by the Government of Rajasthan on AMRUT portal, under AMRUT, 144 projects worth ₹3,548.32 crore were taken up of which 122 projects worth ₹2,232.35 crore have been completed and 22 Projects worth ₹1,315.97 crores are at implementation stage.
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Under AMRUT, 02 projects worth ₹24.63 crore were taken up in Bhilwara district of which 01 project worth ₹23.12 crore have been completed. District-wise details of projects under AMRUT in the State of Rajasthan is at ANNEXURE-I.

(c) & (d): So far, 4.45 lakh water tap connections and 6.15 lakh sewer connections [including households covered through Fecal Sludge and Septage Management (FSSM)] have been provided under AMRUT & in convergence. Further, in the State of Rajasthan, 31 water supply projects worth ₹1,008.22 crore and 30 sewerage & septage management projects worth ₹2,422.54 crore were taken up under AMRUT. Details of projects is given at ANNEXURE-II. 01 Sewerage & Septage Management project worth ₹89.27 crore was taken up in Rajasthan in last 3 years of which work worth ₹76.77 crore has been physically completed.

(e): Under AMRUT, central funds are released to States/ UTs Governments and not directly to Urban Local Bodies (ULBs)/ cities, States/ UTs further disburse it to their ULBs/ cities.

Under AMRUT in Rajasthan, Against the committed Central Assistance
(CA) of ₹1,541.95 crore for projects, ₹1,511.23 crore has been released
against which Utilization Certificates (UCs) have been received worth
₹1,456.95 crore.

Funds released for Rajasthan under AMRUT for projects during the last 3 years

(In ₹ crore)

Financial Year

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

- - 53.26 -


*****


ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 2790 REGARDING “PROGRESS OF AMRUT IN RAJASTHAN”, DUE FOR ANSWER IN

THE LOK SABHA ON 12.12.2024.

DISTRICT WISE PROJECTS UNDER AMRUT IN RAJASTHAN

S.No District

Total Projects
Completed
Projects

Projects at implementation
Stage

Nos.
Cost
(in ₹

Crore)
Nos.

Cost
(in ₹

Crore)
Nos.

Cost
(in ₹

Crore)

Physical
Work

Completed
(in ₹ Crore)

1 Ajmer 14 364.38 14 364.38

2 Alwar 11 321.69 10 191.55 1 130.14 128.84
3 Baran 7 174.55 1 1 6 173.55 153.26
4 Bharatpur 5 144.51 5 144.51

5 Bhilwara 2 24.63 1 23.12 1 1.51 0.42
6 Bikaner 5 161.81 5 161.81

7 Bundi 5 221.23 4 109.49 1 111.74 100.57
8 Chittaurgarh 6 165.24 5 56.48 1 108.76 97.88
9 Churu 11 246.52 10 140.85 1 105.67 104.61

10 Dhaulpur 6 68.91 4 27.24 2 41.67 39.59
11 Ganganagar 3 1.15 3 1.15

12
Sawai
Madhopur

8 237.41 7 115.29 1 122.12 120.90

13 Hanumangarh 4 9.37 4 9.37

14 Karauli 5 127.67 3 2.5 2 125.17 120.63
15 Jaipur 7 151.83 7 151.83

16 Jhalawar 3 77.88 2 2.65 1 75.23 66.20
17 Jhunjhunun 4 8.44 4 8.44

18 Jodhpur 9 214.09 8 124.82 1 89.27 76.77
19 Kota 8 314.02 6 219.35 2 94.67 92.93
20 Nagaur 4 104.62 3 42.44 1 62.18 59.69
21 Pali 3 1.8 3 1.8

22 Sikar 6 216.67 5 142.38 1 74.29 72.80
23 Tonk 2 1.85 2 1.85

24 Udaipur 6 188.05 6 188.05

Total 144 3548.32 122 2232.35 22 1315.97 1235.10


ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) & (d) OF UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 2790 REGARDING “PROGRESS OF AMRUT IN RAJASTHAN”, DUE
FOR ANSWER IN THE LOK SABHA ON 12.12.2024.

LIST OF SEWERAGE AND SEPTAGE MANAGEMENT PROJECTS GROUNDED IN
RAJASTHAN UNDER AMRUT


S.No. City Title Milestone
Project
Cost (in
₹ crore)

Physical
Progress

(in ₹ crore)

1 Ajmer Sewerage and Septage
Management

Work
Completed 75.12 75.12

2 Alwar
Sewerage and Septage under AMURT Scheme GOI for Alwar Town, Rajasthan

Work
Completed 86.22 86.22

3 Beawar Sewerage and Septage
Management

Work
Completed 125.63 125.63

4 Bharatpur Sewerage and Septage
Management

Work
Completed 93.24 93.24

5 Bikaner Sewerage and Septage
Management

Work
Completed 125.05 125.05

6 Bundi Sewerage and Septage
Management Part-1

Work
Completed 62.35 62.35

7 Churu Sewerage and Septage
Management

Work
Completed 102.18 102.18

8 Dhaulpur Dhaulpur Sewerage and Septage Management

Work
Completed 26.23 26.23

9 Hanumangarh Sewerage and septage
Management

Work
Completed 6.98 6.98

10 Jaipur Sewerage and Septage Management(Brahmpuri STP)

Work
Completed 21.17 21.17

11 Jaipur Sewer Network(near
Kartarpura Nala)

Work
Completed 32.82 32.82

12 Jaipur Upgradation of STP(Delawas)
Work
Completed 44.08 44.08

13 Jodhpur Sewerage management
Work
Completed 71.78 71.78

14 Kishangarh Sewerage And Septage
Management

Work
Completed 100.29 100.29

15 Kota Kota Sewerage and Septage
Management

Work
Completed 95.19 95.19

16 Sikar

Sewerage and Septage Management under AMRUT
Scheme GoI for Sikar Town,
Rajasthan

Work
Completed 109.69 109.69

17 Udaipur Sewerage and Septage
Management(Phase - I)

Work
Completed 75.24 75.24

18 Udaipur Sewerage and Septage
Management(Phase - II)

Work
Completed 68.28 68.28


S.No. City Title Milestone
Project
Cost (in
₹ crore)

Physical
Progress

(in ₹ crore)

19 Baran
Sewerage and Septage
Management under AMRUT
Scheme

Implementa
tion Stage 97.56 89.76

20 Bhiwadi
Sewerage and Septage under AMRUT Scheme GOI for Bhiwadi Town, Rajasthan

Implementa
tion Stage 130.14 128.84

21 Bundi Sewerage and Septage
Management Part-2

Implementa
tion Stage 111.74 100.57

22 Chittaurgarh Sewerage and Septage
Management

Implementa
tion Stage 108.76 97.88

23 Gangapur City
Sewerage and Septage
Management under AMRUT
Scheme

Implementa
tion Stage 122.12 120.90

24 Hindaun
Sewerage and Septage
Management under AMRUT
Scheme

Implementa
tion Stage 104.6 103.55

25 Jodhpur

Construction of works of sewer network and
construction of sewerage treatment plant, sewerage pumping station and all allied works including operation services of STP and SPS for 10 years at Jodhpur

Implementa
tion Stage 89.27 76.77

26 Kota Kota Sewerage Phase-2
Implementa
tion Stage 79.48 77.89

27 Kota Kota Sewerage Phase-3
Implementa
tion Stage 15.19 15.04

28 Nagaur Sewerage and Septage
Management

Implementa
tion Stage 62.18 59.69

29 Sikar
Sewerage Project Phase-2
under AMRUT(against savings of SAAP I ,II & III)

Implementa
tion Stage 74.29 72.80

30 Sujangarh

Sewerage and Septage
Management under AMRUT
Scheme GoI for Sujangarh
Town, Rajasthan

Implementa
tion Stage 105.67 104.61

 Total 2422.54 2369.85


LIST OF WATER SUPPLY PROJECTS GROUNDED IN RAJASTHAN UNDER AMRUT

S.No. City Title Milestone
Project

Cost (in ₹
crore)

Physical
Progress (in

₹ crore)

1 Ajmer
Ajmer Water Supply
Management

Work Completed 29.98 29.98

2 Alwar
Water Supply
Management Part-1

Work Completed 46.18 46.18

3 Alwar
Water Supply
Management Part-2

Work Completed 40.62 40.62

4 Beawar
Water Supply
Management Part-1

Work Completed 14 14.00

5 Beawar
Water Supply
Management Part-2

Work Completed 14.53 14.53

6 Bharatpur
Water Supply
Management

Work Completed 49.58 49.58

7 Bhilwara
Water Supply
Management

Work Completed 23.12 23.12

8 Bhiwadi Water Supply Work Completed 15.07 15.07

9 Bikaner
Water Supply
Management

Work Completed 34.95 34.95

10 Bundi
Water Supply project
under AMRUT Scheme

Work Completed 46.36 46.36

11
Chittaurgar
h

Water Supply
Management-1

Work Completed 40 40.00

12
Chittaurgar
h

Water Supply
Management-2

Work Completed 15 15.00

13 Churu
Water Supply
Management

Work Completed 20.59 20.59

14
Gangapur
City

Water Supply project Part
-1

Work Completed 40 40.00

15
Gangapur
City

Water Supply project Part
-2

Work Completed 21.91 21.91

16 Jaipur
Water Supply
Management

Work Completed 52.18 52.18

17 Jodhpur
Water Supply
Management

Work Completed 9.36 9.36

18 Kota
Water Supply project part
1

Work Completed 60.25 60.25

19 Kota
Water Supply project part
2

Work Completed 21.73 21.73

20 Kota
Kota Water supply phase-
2

Work Completed 40.01 40.01

21 Nagaur
Water Supply
Management

Work Completed 41.32 41.32

22
Sawai
Madhopur

Water Supply
Management

Work Completed 48.87 48.87

23 Sikar
Water Supply
Management

Work Completed 30.37 30.37

24 Sujangarh
Water Supply
Management

Work Completed 9.97 9.97


25 Udaipur
Water Supply
Management

Work Completed 30 30.00

26 Baran
Water Supply
Management Part-1

Implementation
Stage

46.49 39.52

27 Baran
Water Supply
Management Part-2

Implementation
Stage

28.31 23.21

28 Dhaulpur
Water Supply
Management Part-1

Implementation
Stage

30 28.50

29 Dhaulpur
Water Supply
Management Part-2

Implementation
Stage

11.67 11.09

30 Hindaun
Water Supply
Management

Implementation
Stage

20.57 17.07

31 Jhalawar
Water Supply
Management

Implementation
Stage

75.23 66.20

 Total 1008.22 981.54

